The Other Relevant Proposals were considered and approved by the Board and will be
proposed at the EGM for Shareholders’ consideration and approval. Nos. 1 to 8 of the Other
Relevant Proposals will also be proposed at the class meeting of holders of Domestic Shares
and Foreign Shares and the class meeting of holders of H Shares for Shareholders’
consideration and approval.

IV. IMPACT OF OFFERING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For information and illustration purposes only, assuming that all 180,000,000 A Shares under
the Offering are issued (before the exercise of the over-allotment option) and the issued share
capital of the Company remains unchanged before completion of the Offering, the
shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after completion of the Offering are as follows:

8

As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after completion of

the Offering

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued
Shares (%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued
Shares (%)

Domestic Shares (1)
- Domestic Shares / A
Shares converted from
Domestic Shares and to
be held by non-public
persons (2)

2,500,000 0.47 2,500,000 0.35

- A Shares converted
from Foreign Shares
and to be held by non-
public persons (3)

- - 331,000,000 46.64

- A Shares converted
from Foreign Shares
and to be held by public

  12,500,000 1.76

- Newly issued A Shares
under the Proposed A
Share Offering (4)

- - 180,000,000 25.36

 __________ _______ ___________ ______
Subtotal 2,500,000 0.47 526,000,000 74.11
 - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Foreign Shares (1)
Foreign Shares held by
non-public persons (3)

331,000,000 62.49 - -

Foreign Shares held by
public

12,500,000 2.36 - -

 __________ _______ ___________ ______
Subtotal 343,500,000 64.85 - -
 - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
H Shares
H Shares held by non-
public persons (5)

6,440,000 1.22 6,440,000 0.91

H Shares held by public 177,260,000 33.46 177,260,000 24.98
 __________ _______ ___________ ______
Subtotal 183,700,000 34.68 183,700,000 25.89
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total 529,700,000 100.00 709,700,000 100.00
 ========== ======= ========== ======

9

Notes:

(1) The Domestic Shares and Foreign Shares in issue will be converted into A Shares

immediately following the completion of Offering.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Rui Xin Sheng (“Mr. Rui”) and Ms. Leng Yi Xin

(“Ms. Leng”), are the registered holders and beneficial owners of 70% and 30%,
respectively, of the registered capital of Changzhou Xinsheng Biochemical Technology
Development Company Limited* (常州新生生化科技開發有限公司 ), which is the

registered holder and beneficial owner of 2,500,000 Domestic Shares.

(3) Mr. Rui is the registered holder and beneficial owner of 96,500 Class “A” shares in Hong